

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INCORPORATED; RUSSELL STRAAYER;
MUSTARDSEED LIVESTOCK, L.L.C.; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
MISSISSIPPI; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
INC.; DATA COMM FOR BUSINESS, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, *U.S. Attorney General*; TREASURY DEPARTMENT;
DIRECTOR FINCEN ANDREA GACKI, *Director of the Financial Crimes Enforcement
Network*; FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK;
SCOTT BESSENT, *Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ERIC D. McARTHUR
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ABE MCGLOTHIN, JR.
Acting United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
MAXWELL A. BALDI
SOPHIA SHAMS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2495*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Prior Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits	15
A. The CTA falls within Congress’s power to impose regulations to serve a broader commercial regulatory scheme	18
B. The CTA is necessary and proper to the execution of Congress’s tax, foreign affairs, and foreign commerce powers	31
C. Plaintiffs rely on hypothetical applications that would not be sufficient to sustain their facial challenge	36
II. The equitable factors overwhelmingly favor the government	39
III. At a minimum, plaintiffs are not entitled to nationwide relief	42
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	45, 47
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	35
<i>Board of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	36
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	39
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 24-316, 2025 WL 65913 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025)	42-43, 45
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	44
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	43
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	2
<i>Community Ass’ns Inst. v. Yellen</i> , No. 1:24-cv-1597, 2024 WL 4571412 (E.D. Va. Oct. 24, 2024)	48
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	29
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	29
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , 96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024)	42

<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	45
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. SEC</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938)	27
<i>Farby v. Comm’r</i> , 100 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	32
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	47
<i>Firestone v. Yellen</i> , No. 3:24-cv-1034, 2024 WL 4250192 (D. Or. Sept. 20, 2024)	48
<i>Garner v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 221 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	43
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16, 17, 24, 25, 37, 38
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 18, 26, 28, 38
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	43
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	31
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	33
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	33

<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	45
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	31
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	45, 46
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17, 18-19, 29, 30
<i>McHenry v. Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 24A653, 604 U.S. ----, 2025 WL 272062 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2025)	12, 12-13, 13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	38
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	36
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15, 18, 26, 27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	39
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	15
<i>North Am. Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946)	30
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	24
<i>Restaurant Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	42

<i>Roy v. City of Monroe</i> , 950 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	36
<i>Smith v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 6:24-cv-336, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2025 WL 41924 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2025)	13
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 23-40653, --- F.4th ----, 2025 WL 227244 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2025).....	45-46
<i>Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-40792, 2024 WL 5203138 (5th Cir. Dec. 23, 2024)	11-12, 12
<i>Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-40792, 2024 WL 5224138 (5th Cir. Dec. 26, 2024)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	44
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	33
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	17, 19, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	35
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 247 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 61 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33

<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Kabriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	31
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 707 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 478 F.2d 715 (5th Cir. 1971)	31
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972)	33
<i>United States v. Roush</i> , 466 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	14, 36
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 741 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	45

<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)	39
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2009)	14, 36, 37, 38
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	43
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	16, 17, 37
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)	15

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	31
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	15, 35
Art. I, § 8, cl. 18	16, 35
Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	35
Art. II, § 3	35

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1, 44
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	44

Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020,

Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, 134 Stat. 4547 (2021)	3
§ 6002(2), 134 Stat. at 4547.....	6, 22
§ 6002(5), 134 Stat. at 4547-48.....	6, 21, 22
§ 6002(5)(A), 134 Stat. at 4547.....	22
§ 6402(2), 134 Stat. at 4604.....	3, 19, 21
§ 6402(3), 134 Stat. at 4604.....	3, 5, 19, 32, 34
§ 6402(4), 134 Stat. at 4604.....	4
§ 6402(5), 134 Stat. at 4604.....	6, 21, 34, 35
§ 6402(5)-(6), 134 Stat. at 4604-05.....	31
§ 6402(5)(D), 134 Stat. at 4604	40
§ 6402(5)(E), 134 Stat. at 4604.....	6, 34
§ 6402(6)(A), 134 Stat. at 4605.....	6, 34
§ 6402(8), 134 Stat. at 4605.....	21
§ 6402(8)(C), 134 Stat. at 4605.....	7, 32, 33

Bank Secrecy Act,

31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 27
12 U.S.C. § 1829b	2
12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)(2)	3
12 U.S.C. § 1951.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1951-1960.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 310(b)(2)(C)(i)	3
31 U.S.C. § 5311-5314.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 5316-5336.....	2

Corporate Transparency Act:

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(1)	7
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(2)	7
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(B).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A).....	1, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix)	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiii)	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiv)	9
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(A)	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(D).....	7-8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A)	7
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(5).....	9

31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)	22
31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)	9
31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(II)	9
31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(5)(B)	6, 32, 33
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(3)(C)	8
 Currency and Foreign Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114	 2
 Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B)	 28
 Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	 30
 Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45.....	 30
 Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i>	 30
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7241	 30
 Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	 30
 Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	 30
 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	 30
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	 27
 18 U.S.C. § 1001	 2
 18 U.S.C. § 1341	 2
 18 U.S.C. § 1343	 2

18 U.S.C. § 1956	2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1957	2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	2, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6012	27
26 U.S.C. § 7201	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 30104	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122.....	22, 23

Regulations:

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(A).....	10
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(B).....	10
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii)	9

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	44

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 116-227 (2019)	3, 19, 21

Other Authorities:

<i>Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022) (codified at 31 C.F.R. § 1010.380, <i>amended by Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Deadline Extension for Reporting Companies Created or Registered in 2024</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 83,499 (Nov. 30, 2023))	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 25, 33, 34, 40, 41
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	44
1 James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (5th ed. 2020)	23, 26
Steven M. D’Antuono, Acting Deputy Assistant Dir., Criminal Investigative Div., FBI, <i>Combating Illicit Financing by Anonymous Shell Companies: Statement Before the Senate Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee</i> (May 21, 2019), https://perma.cc/Y9TN-G4UV	4, 20
Fin. Action Task Force, <i>Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Measures: United States Mutual Evaluation Report</i> (Dec. 2016), https://perma.cc/5W5D-GVLE	34
Carol A. Jones, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (rev. ed. 2015): Vol. 1A	23
Vol. 6	23
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury: <i>National Money Laundering Risk Assessment</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/K5G9-XWZG	2
<i>National Strategy for Combating Terrorist and Other Illicit Financing</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/C48C-AGBC	4, 33
